

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

LOUISIANA COLLEGE,)
)
 Plaintiff)
)
 v.)
)
 KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity)
 as Secretary of the United States Department of)
 Health and Human Services; HILDA SOLIS, in)
 her official capacity as Secretary of the United)
 States Department of Labor; TIMOTHY)
 GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary)
 of the United States Department of the Treasury;)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED)
 STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
 TREASURY,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 1:12-cv-463
 JUDGE: Dee D. Drell
 MAGISTRATE: James D. Kirk

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Plaintiff Louisiana College (or, “the College”) hereby responds in opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the First Amended Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The one-year “safe harbor” does not undermine imminence or ripeness. 6

 A. Louisiana College is ineligible for the “safe harbor.”.....6

 B. A one-year delay does not undermine imminence.....7

 C. Louisiana College faces imminent hardship.9

 D. Louisiana College’s claims raise questions of law, not fact.14

 II. The government’s non-binding promise of an additional mandate does not make the current Mandate’s impending harm speculative. 15

 A. The Mandate is final and therefore ripe.....15

 B. The ANPRM is neither a proposed rule nor would it help the College.....18

 C. The promise of future rulemaking has no impact on fitness.....20

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 5, 14, 15, 16

ACLU of Tenn. v. Tennessee,
496 F. Supp. 218 (M.D. Tenn. 1980)..... 11

Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC,
516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 17

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18, 19

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 2, 16, 19, 21

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy,
23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 17

Askins v. Dist. of Columbia,
877 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 9

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 8

Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012)..... 18

Bland v. Fessler,
88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) 11

Calvey v. Obama,
792 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Okla. 2011)..... 8

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 10, 11

Consol. Rail Corp. v. United States,
896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 16

Eagle-Picher Indus. v. EPA,
759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 15

Fla. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. HHS,
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) 8

Fla. ex rel. McCollum v. HHS,
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... 8, 15

Flake v. Bennett,
611 F. Supp. 70 (D.D.C. 1985)..... 9

Hamilton v. Schriro,
74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996) 14

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 15

Life Partners Inc. v. United States,
650 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 2011) 5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 9

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 5

Ostergen v. McDonnell,
2008 WL 3895593 (E.D. Va. 2008)..... 11

R.I. Med. Soc’y v. Whitehouse,
66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999) 11

Reg’l Rail Reorg. Act Cases,
419 U.S. 102 (1974)..... 8

Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder,
475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) 14

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) 16

Sackett v. EPA,
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)..... 17

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 10

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 12

Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA,
 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005) 8, 18, 19, 20

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) 5, 14

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) 8

Unity08 v. FEC,
 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 11

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 8

Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA,
 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 8

Virginia v. Am. Bookseller Ass’n,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 11

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1001 1, 7

26 U.S.C. § 1132 4

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 15

29 U.S.C. § 1132 10

29 U.S.C. § 1185d 10

42 U.S.C. § 18011 15

42 U.S.C. § 300gg 4

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Decl. of E. Kniffin, Doc. # 30-1 (filed July 23, 2012),
Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius, No. 11-cv-1989 (D.D.C.) 10

Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor for Certain Employers, Group Health Plans and Group Health Insurance Issuers (Feb. 10, 2012), *available at* <http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf> (last visited Aug. 8, 2012)..... 4, 6, 7, 9

FDA, *Birth Control Guide* (Oct. 19, 2011),
available at <http://www.fda.gov/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/ucm118465.htm#emerg> (last visited Aug. 8, 2012) 3

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011),
available at <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> (last visited Aug. 8, 2012)..... 3

Statement of HHS Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012),
available at <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html> (last visited Aug. 8, 2012) 3

TREATISES

WRIGHT & MILLER, 13C FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. § 3533.7 (3d ed.) 16, 17

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 3, 15

75 Fed. Reg. 41726 13, 21

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 3, 4, 12

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 1, 4, 16

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (“ANPRM”),
 77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... 4, 5, 6, 13, 17, 18, 19
